Tolaga Bay, Gisborne Land District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of February, 1949

Present:

His Excellency the Governor-General in Council

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation for a site for a post-office over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT

Sections 18 and 20, Block VI, Township of Tolaga Bay, situated in Block XII, Uawa Survey District; Area, 2 roods, more or less. (S.O. plan 1842.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 22/1580; D.O. 14/1.)

Revoking the Reservation Over a Reserve in Town of Havelock, Hawkes Bay Land District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of February, 1949

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation for police-station purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE

HAWKES BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area situated in the Havelock North Town District, containing by admeasurement 1 acre 2 roods, more or less, being Town Section 79, Town of Havelock, and being also all the land comprised and described in Certificate of Title, Volume 85, folio 279 (Hawkes Bay Land Registry).

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/7/147; D.O. 8/170.)

Revoking the Reservation Over a Reserve in Block XIX, Mangahad Survey District, Wellington Land District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of February, 1949

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation for gravel purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 20, Block XIX, Mangahao Survey District: Area, 2 acres 2 roods, more or less.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L and S. H.O. 6/5/351; D.O. 8/657.)

Revoking the Reservation Over a Reserve in Block VI, Township of Tolaga Bay, Gisborne Land District

Revoking the Reservation Over a Reserve in Block VIII, Tutaki Survey District, Nelson Land District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of February, 1949

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the reservation for public cemetery purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 12, Block VIII, Tutaki Survey District: Area, 2 acres, more or less. (Nelson S.O. plan 6988.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 2/240; D.O. L.S.R.L. 57.)

Vesting the Control of a Reserve in the Waitomo County Council

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of February, 1949

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for a resting-place for

travelling stock:
And whereas it is expedient that the control of the said reserve should be vested in the Waitomo County Council:
Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section seventeen of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby vest the control of the said reserve in the Waitomo County Council.

SCHEDULE

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 8a, Block IX, Otanake Survey District: Area, 3 acres 2 roods, more or less. (Auckland plan S.O. 12615a.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/1/758; D.O. M.L. 560.)

Vesting a Reserve in the Masterton County Council

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of February, 1949

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for a resting-place for travelling-stock: And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Masterton:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section nine of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that from and after the day of the date hereof the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Masterton, in trust, for a resting-place for travelling stock.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area in the Masterton County, containing by admeasurement 1 acre 3 roods 0.8 perches, more or less, being Lot 1, D.P. 11783, being part of Takamaitu No. 1 Block, situated in Block XII, Kopuaranga Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 16/2873B, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 16/2873; D.O. 9/95.)